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Welcome everyone, to a new school year. 
 
I have very much enjoyed my first full week at North Downs. During our 
very first assembly this term, I spoke with the children about the new 
challenges we each face over these first few weeks and I am proud to 
say I have achieved my first challenge - which was to make it to our 
three sites without getting lost, despite the diversions! 
 
I have spent these first few days getting to know the staff and 
children, as well as trying to meet as many parents as possible. I very 
much believe that the positive environment that we create in a place 
of learning and the focus on your children’s development are the 
fundamental requirements for running a successful school.  I would 
therefore like to thank those parents I have spoken with for being so 
welcoming, to the staff and children who have been wonderful. I will 
continue to be out and about at the start and end of each day so 
please do stop and introduce yourselves, I would very much appreciate 
it and I look forward to working with you. 
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Last academic year Ladybirds 
planted sunflower seeds. Most 
planted at school fell victim to 
slugs, but here is Sam with his 
at home. When Mrs Goody 
came to judge them for the 
Brockham Horticultural Society 
summer show, Sam's was the 
tallest sunflower at 169cm,  
Amber's had the biggest head 
at 28cm across and William's 
was the prettiest! 
 

 
Dear Parents, Carers and Children 
 
The start of a new academic year always feels fresh and exciting: 
looking forward to meeting new friends, working with new colleagues 
and sharing varied and interesting learning experiences with all the 
children, new and ‘old’. 
 
This year is no exception as we welcome 59 children and their families 
into reception, as well as the other pupils joining us in years 1, 3, 4 & 
5 this term. We are delighted to have you all with us and wish you a 
happy and rewarding North Downs’ future. 
 
We are equally pleased to be able to greet two new members of staff: 
Mrs Linda Whitehead, who joins the teaching staff, sharing class 
teacher responsibilities for Dragonflies with Ms Terry, and Mrs Marie 
Eatwell, our new Teaching Assistant working with Ladybirds. Please 
join us in making them feel welcome and at home. 
 
Finally, last but by no means least, we are thrilled to be joined by and 
to welcome Mrs Douglass, who takes up the reins at North Downs as 
Headteacher. We are very fortunate to have Jane join us, and look 
forward to working with her towards another happy and successful year 
at North Downs.  
 
Autumn Term Diary Dates 
This terms dates are available below. Please check weekly for updates. 

 
Mrs Jane Douglass 
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Autumn Term 2015 

 
 

w/c Mon 14th Sept KS2 Swimming starts 
Mon 14th Sept Reception children all day 
Tues 15th Sept Years 3/4 Meet the Teacher 3.15pm 
Wed 16th Sept Years 1/2 Meet the Teacher 2.40pm 
Thurs 17th Sept Local papers to photograph new Reception classes for forthcoming edition 
Fri 18th Sept Years 5/6 Meet the Teacher 3.15pm 
w/c Mon 21st Sept NDPS Clubs commence 
Sun 27th Sept FONDS Teas on the Green 
Wed 30th Sept Brockham Reception Meet the Teacher 2.40pm 
Fri 2nd Oct Betchworth Reception Meet the Teacher 2.40pm 
Fri 16th Oct 5S Class Assembly 
w/c Mon 19th Oct Last week of swimming 

Wed 21st Oct Parents Consultation: Betchworth & Leigh 3.30-6pm 
                                  Brockham 5-7.30pm  

Thurs 22nd Oct Parents Consultation: Brockham 3.30-6pm 
                                  Betchworth & Leigh 5-7.30pm  

Thurs 22nd Oct FONDS Bags2School 
Fri 23rd Oct 6C Class Assembly 
Fri 23rd Oct FONDS Halloween Disco 
w/c Mon 26th Oct Half Term Week 
Tues 3rd Nov Leigh parents invited to tour Brockham Village site 
Wed 4th Nov Brockham Open Morning 
Thurs 5th Nov Betchworth Open Morning 
Fri 6th Nov Year 4 Assembly (High Ashurst) 
Tues 10th Nov Brockham individual photos (am) - Tempest 
Tues 17th Nov Betchworth & Leigh individual photos (am) - Tempest 
Fri 20th Nov 3MB Class Assembly 
w/c Mon 30th Nov Last week of NDPS Clubs 
Fri 4th Dec FONDS Christmas Fair 
Wed 9th Dec KS2 Christmas Performance  1.30pm & 6pm 
Thurs 10th Dec KS2 Christmas Performance  6pm 
Mon 14th Dec Caterpillars Christmas Performance Betchworth 9.15am & 2.15pm 

Tues 15th Dec 
KS1 Christmas Performance: 
Leigh 9.15am + Gold Star Assembly 
Brockham 2pm 

Wed 16th Dec 
KS1 Christmas Performance: 
Brockham 9.15am) 
Leigh 2pm 

Thurs 17th Dec Ladybirds Christmas Performance Brockham 9.15am & 2.15pm 
Fri 18th Dec Brockham KS1 & KS2 Gold Star Assembly 9.15am 

Fri 18th Dec                                                     Last Day of Term    Early closure: Years R-2 1pm 
                                                                                                   Years 3-6 1.15pm  

 
 

Term and Holiday Dates 2015/2016 
....are available on the school website www.northdowns.surrey.sch.uk 

and on the Surrey County Council website www.surreycc.gov.uk 
INSET DAYS: 1st) 02/09/2015; 2nd) 05/01/206; 3rd) 22/02/2016; 4th) 06/06/2016; 5th) 22/07/2016 

 
Term and Holiday Dates 2016/2017 

....are available on Surrey County Council website www.surreycc.gov.uk 
 


